

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, PETITIONER,

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS A. BEDELL, JUDGE OF
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY;
LANA S. EDDY LUBY; AND CARLA J. BLANK.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BRIAN R. MATSUI
NICHOLAS G. MIRANDA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1500
bmatsui@mofoc.com

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS*
President
DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
GALLAGHER CALLAHAN
& GARTELL PC
214 North Main St.
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 545-3622
cairns@gcglaw.com

SEPTEMBER 26, 2011

**Counsel of Record*

MOTION OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar (“DRI”)—respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief, as amicus curiae in support of petitioner State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PROTECTIVE ORDER, WHICH EXTENDS TO MATERIAL OBTAINED OUTSIDE OF CIVIL DISCOVERY, CONSTITUTES AN IM- PERMISSIBLE PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH	4
A. The Ruling Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court And Several Federal Courts Of Appeals	4
B. The Overbroad Protective Order Disrupts The Ordinary Function Of The Judicial System	8
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve An Important Discovery Issue That Often Evades Review	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Bridge C.A.T. Scan Assocs. v. Technicare Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	6, 7
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 335 (3d Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Citizens First Nat'l Bank of Princeton v. Cin- cinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Shreveport, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 107 F.R.D. 288 (D. Del. 1985)	10
<i>EEOC v. Nat'l Children's Ctr.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1900 (2011).....	13
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	9
<i>In re Rafferty</i> , 864 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	15
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Schoffstall v. Henderson</i> , 223 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2000)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Searcy v. eFunds Corp.</i> , No. 08 C 985, 2010 WL 183362 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2010).....	10
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	3, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26(c).....	3
10 W.D. Pa. Local Rule App. LPR 2.2, <i>Protective Order</i>	14
S.D. Tex. Local Rules, Patent Cases, <i>Protective Order</i>	14
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Confidentiality, Protective Orders, and Public Access to the Courts</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 427 (1991).....	10
